## Form 603

### Corporations Act 2001 Section 671B

## Notice of initial substantial holder

	PKS Holdings Limited 627 071 121					
CN/ARSN						
. Details of substantial holder (	(1)					
lame	Celerity Investments Pty Limited					
CN/ARSN (if applicable)	ACN 093 431 148					
he holder became a substantia	al holder on	<u>10/06/2020</u>				
. Details of voting power he total number of votes attac n associate (2) had a relevant	hed to all the interest (3) in	voting shares in the on the date the sub	company ostantial hc	or voting interests in the lder became a substant	scheme th ial holder a	at the substantial holder re as follows:
Class of securities (4)	Nu	Number of securities		Person's votes (5)		Voting power (6)
Fully paid ordinary shares	9,7	705,127		9,705,127		5.21%
			ssociate ha	d in the following voting	securities	on the date the substanti
older became a substantial ho		lows:				
older became a substantial ho Holder of relevant interest	lder are as fo				Class	and number of securitie
older became a substantial ho	lder are as fo	lows: Nature of relev	vant intere	st (7) n accordance with s	Class	and number of securitie
older became a substantial ho Holder of relevant interest Celerity Investments Pty Lim . Details of present registered he persons registered as hold	Ider are as fo ited holders ers of the sec	Nature of relev Holder of the s 608(1)(a) of th	vant intere: securities i <u>e Corpora</u> paragraph	st (7) n accordance with s tions Act	Class 9,705, shares	and number of securitie
older became a substantial ho Holder of relevant interest Celerity Investments Pty Lim . Details of present registered	Ider are as fol ited holders ers of the sec Register securitie	Nature of relev Holder of the s 608(1)(a) of th urities referred to in red holder of	vant interes securities i e Corpora paragraph Perso	st (7) n accordance with s tions Act	Class 9,705, shares	and number of securitie
older became a substantial ho Holder of relevant interest Celerity Investments Pty Lim . Details of present registered the persons registered as hold Holder of relevant	Ider are as fol ited holders ers of the sec Register securitie	Iows: Nature of relev Holder of the s 608(1)(a) of th urities referred to in red holder of	vant interes securities i e Corpora paragraph Perso regist	st (7) n accordance with s tions Act a 3 above are as follows: n entitled to be ered as holder (8) ty Investments Pty	Class 9,705, shares Class	and number of securitie 127 fully paid ordinary and number of securitie
Celerity Investments Pty Lim . Details of present registered the persons registered as hold Holder of relevant interest	Ider are as fol ited holders ers of the sec Register securitie ited Celerity Limited	Iows: Nature of relev Holder of the s 608(1)(a) of th urities referred to in red holder of s Investments Pty	vant interes securities i e Corpora paragraph Perso regist Celeri Limite	st (7) n accordance with s tions Act a 3 above are as follows n entitled to be ered as holder (8) ty Investments Pty d	Class 9,705, shares Class 9,705, shares	and number of securitie

Holder of relevant interest	Date of acquisition	Consideration (9)		Class and number of securities
		Cash	Non-cash	
Celerity Investments Pty Limited	10/06/2020	N/A	Pursuant Share Sale Agreement dated 20 April 2020	9,455,127 fully paid ordinary shares

### 6. Associates

The reasons the persons named in paragraph 3 above are associates of the substantial holder are as follows:

Name and ACN/ARSN (if applicable)	Nature of association
N/A	N/A

#### 7. Addresses

The addresses of persons named in this form are as follows:

Name	Address
Celerity Investments Pty Limited	29 Ryries Parade, Cremorne NSW 2090

## Signature

print name	Stephen Borness	capacity	Director
sign here	Horar	date	12/06/2020

### DIRECTIONS

If there are a number of substantial holders with similar or related relevant interests (eg. a corporation and its related corporations, or the manager and trustee of an equity trust), the names could be included in an annexure to the form. If the relevant interests of a group of persons are essentially similar, they may be referred to throughout the form as a specifically named group if the membership of each group, with the names and addresses of members is clearly set out in paragraph 7 of the form.

See the definition of "associate" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.

See the definition of "relevant interest" in sections 608 and 671B(7) of the Corporations Act 2001.

The voting shares of a company constitute one class unless divided into separate classes.

The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme (if any) that the person or an associate has a relevant interest in.

The person's votes divided by the total votes in the body corporate or scheme multiplied by 100.

Include details of:

- (a) any relevant agreement or other circumstances by which the relevant interest was acquired. If subsection 671B(4) applies, a copy of any document setting out the terms of any relevant agreement, and a statement by the person giving full and accurate details of any contract, scheme or arrangement, must accompany this form, together with a written statement certifying this contract, scheme or arrangement; and
- (b) any qualification of the power of a person to exercise, control the exercise of, or influence the exercise of, the voting powers or disposal of the securities to which the relevant interest relates (indicating clearly the particular securities to which the qualification applies).

See the definition of "relevant agreement" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.

- If the substantial holder is unable to determine the identity of the person (eg. if the relevant interest arises because of an option) write "unknown".
- (9) Details of the consideration must include any and all benefits, money and other, that any person from whom a relevant interest was acquired has, or may, become entitled to receive in relation to that acquisition. Details must be included even if the benefit is conditional on the happening or not of a contingency. Details must be included of any benefit paid on behalf of the substantial holder or its associate in

relation to the acquisitions, even if they are not paid directly to the person from whom the relevant interest was acquired.

# Summary of the material terms of the Share Sale Agreement dated 20 April 2020

Parties to the agreement:	The parties to the Share Sale Agreement are:
	• PKS Holdings Limited ( <b>PKS</b> , or the <b>Company</b> ); and
	• Pavilion Health Australia Pty Limited ( <b>Pavilion</b> ).
A description of the assets of the businesses acquired:	PKS acquired 100% of the of the issued share capital in Pavilion.
	<ul> <li>Pavilion is a specialist healthcare technology solutions and services business focused on the quality and integrity of health and costing data within the healthcare industry.</li> <li>The consideration for the acquisition of Pavilion is 64,812,564</li> </ul>
The consideration for the acquisition:	shares issued to the sellers of Pavilion ( <b>Consideration Shares</b> ) that are subject to an escrow arrangement for the period of:
	i. 12 months from the date of issue of 50% of the Consideration Shares; and
	ii. 24 months from the date of issue for the remaining 50% of the Consideration Shares.
Any material conditions that needed to be satisfied before the	The parties signed a legally binding share sale agreement in relation to the acquisition.
contract proceeded to completion:	Completion of the acquisition was subject to the following material conditions, that:
	• PKS had obtained all necessary approvals for each of the transactions contemplated by the share sale agreement (including the issue of the Consideration Shares); and
	• Pavilion had obtained the agreement, consent, approval or waiver of certain contracts considered to be material to the Pavilion business in a form acceptable to the parties.
	In connection with the transaction, the following arrangements were also contemplated:
	• the execution of new employment agreements by certain key Pavilion employees; and
	• the sellers of Pavilion entering into voluntary escrow arrangements in relation to their Consideration Shares.
Any changes to be board or senior management proposed as a consequence of the transaction:	As part of the proposed acquisition of Pavilion, the sellers of Pavilion have the right to nominate a director to the Board of PKS subject to completion occurring.
	Further, from completion of the transaction, key Pavilion employees Douglas Henry, Paul O'Connor and Michael Pollitt will join PKS's executive team.